Sh. Jagjit Singh, the complainant in person.



Jagjit Singh S/o Sh. Hukam Singh, R/o House no. 459-A, Sector 61, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

Present :

ORDER

....Complainant

...Respondents

V/s

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, on behalf of the respondent.

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 27.01.2020 and adjourned for

Complaint Case No. 379 of 2019

28.04.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 27.01.2020, Sh. Mewa Singh, Superintendent(Grade-I)-cum-APIO and Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Junior Assistant, both of RTI Branch, stated that a reply, vide letter no. 193 dated 22.01.2020, was received from Assistant Director(Recruitment) and the same was shown to the complainant during his visit in the office of the respondent PIO. They also submitted a reply vide letter dated 23.01.2020, showing that the same reply, vide letter no. 193 dated 22.01.2020, was sent to the complainant.

The complainant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, intimates the Commission that a reply has been received by him from the respondent but in response to the RTI request, no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, appeared on behalf of the

respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that the required information could be supplied to the complainant.

Nevertheless, last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to send a reply as status report to the Commission, intimating that whether the required information, after collecting the same from the concerned branch, has been given to the complainant or not.

The case is **adjourned to 11th November, 2020 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.** for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :31st August, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Bhushan Mani S/o Sh. Hemant Kumar, H. No. 401, Street - 13, Virk Colony, Patiala (Punjab)

... Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The General Manager, Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Patiala Depot, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chairman Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Head Office, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1432 of 2019

Sh. Bhushan Mani, the appellant in person. Present : Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Superintendent-cum-APIO, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 05.02.2020 and adjourned for

01.04.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 05.02.2020, the appellant stated that he had pointed-out deficiencies, in the information supplied to him vide letter dated 31.01.2020 and the same was handed over to the representative of the respondent during the hearing in the Commission. The respondent-PIO concerned was directed to supply the required information to the appellant, after removing the deficiencies, pointed out by the appellant through registered post.

The appellant, Sh. Bhushan Mani, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Ms. Rajesh Sharma, Superintendent-cum-APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that part information has been given to the appellant and some of the information, demanded by the appellant, could not traced in the official record and seeks an adjournment in this case.

Last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to

supply the remaining information to the appellant, to him by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. The respondent-PIO concerned is also directed to file a written reply, mentioning the query/queries, on which the information has been given and also mentioning the reason/reasons for rest of the information, which could not be supplied, in an affidavit by the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him/her under the provisions of the RTI Act.

The case is adjourned to 11th November, 2020 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

·	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date :31 st August, 2020	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'	

PSiC States

Harbhagat Singh Grewal S/o Sh. Jasbir Singh Grewal, H. No. 151, Block – J, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana (Punjab)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chairman, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chairman, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana (Punjab)

...Respondents

....Appellant

Appeal Case No. 4268 of 2019

Present : Sh. Harbhagat Singh Grewal, the appellant in person. None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 11.02.2020 and adjourned for

07.04.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 11.02.2020, The respondent-PIO was directed to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant . If any information is not available in the official record, he/she (the respondent-PIO concerned) was directed to file a written reply to the Commission,

The appellant, Sh. Harbhagat Singh Grewal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has already received information at point no. 01 and 04 of the RTI request and for rest of the information at point no. 02, 03 and 05 of the RTI request, he has received a reply from the respondent through which the respondent has given reply to all the queries of the RTI request and reply given to query no. 01 now differs from reply, given earlier, to query no. 01.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

Nevertheless, last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send a point wise reply to each and every query, raised by the appellant through his RTI request as per official record by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission and to send a copy of the postal receipt, through which information/reply would be sent to the appellant by the next date of hearing. He is also directed to appear in person to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, fixed through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' so that the fact of this could be cleared

An opportunity is also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information/reply (which would be sent by respondent PIO) by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11th November, 2020 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

	(Sanjiv Garg)
Date :31 st August, 2020	State Information Commissioner
	Punjab
Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting	→ Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'



Sant Ram Nehra, House Number 166/24, Jagdish Colony, Rohtak(Haryana)

...Appellant

V/s. Public Information Officer, (Regd Post) O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2710 of 2019

Present : Sh. Sant Ram Nehra, the appellant in person. Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 04.03.2020 and adjourned for

12.05.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 04.03.2020, the respondent PIO was directed to appear in person to represent this case so that the fact of this could be cleared.

The appellant, Sant Ram Nehra, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the deficiencies, which were pointed-out by him through letter dated 14.01.2020, have not been removed.

Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Clerk, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case.

Last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to supply the information, after removing the deficiencies, which have been pointed out by the appellant, to him by registered post before the next date of hearing with a copy to the Commission. He is also directed to submit/send a copy of the postal receipt, through which information would be sent to the appellant on the next date of hearing, failing which action would be initiated against him under the provisions of the RTI Act. The respondent PIO-cum-Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur, is directed to appear in person to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, fixed through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' so that the fact of this could be cleared

The case is adjourned to 19th October, 2020 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date :31st August, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab <u>Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'</u>

Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur W/o Sh. Hukam Singh, Village - Bhaowal, P.O.-Bharatgarh, Tehsil & Distt Ropar-140114(Punjab) PSiC Momation Children

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o The Asstt. Labour Commissioner S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Workman Compensation Commission), DC Office Complex, 4th Floor, Sector-76 S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellant Authority, O/o The Workman Compensation Court, Ropar <u>Through</u> - The Asstt. Labour Commissioner (Workman Compensation Commission,). DC Office Complex, 4th Floor, Sector-76 S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1252 of 2018

Present : Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur, the appellant in person.

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Asstt. Labour Commissioner-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 22.01.2020 and adjourned for

28.04.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 22.01.2020, last and final opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by him through RTI request under intimation to the Commission

The appellant, Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur, appeared in today's hearing.

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, Asstt. Labour Commissioner-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case to supply the complete information to appellant, Ms. Swaranjeet Kaur.

Last and final opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by him through RTI request, by or on the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission positively.

The case is adjourned to 19th October, 2020 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.



Ms. Renu Sharma, W/o Late Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma, House No. 194, Model Town, Near Guru Nanak Park, Pathankot(Punjab)

....Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer, Police Station City, Gurdaspur, District Gurdaspur(Punjab)

...Respondent Complaint Case No. 1083 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the complainant. Sh. Jabarjit Singh, S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. This case was earlier fixed for hearing for 04.03.2020 and adjourned for

12.05.2020 (was postponed) and fixed for hearing for today i. e. 31.08.2020. On that hearing, held on 04.03.2020, a penalty of Rs. 2500/- was imposed upon the concerned Public Information Officer of office of Station House Officer, Police Station City, Gurdaspur.

V/s

The complainant, Ms. Renu Sharma, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Jabarjit Singh, S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that copies of the information has already been supplied to the appellant but she is demanding the required information (forensic report) in original and the same can not be supplied as it is submitted in the Court-file in a case.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to send an attested copy of the required information i. e. forensic report to the appellant through registered post with a copy to the Commission with a copy of the postal receipt, (through which information would be sent to the appellant) before the next date of hearing.

An opportunity is given to the appellant to confirm whether she has received the information or not, by the next date of hearing.

The Public Information Officer of office of Station House Officer, Police Station City, Gurdaspur, District Gurdaspur is also directed to comply with the order dated 04.03.2020 passed by the Commission by depositing penalty of Rs. 25,00/- in the Treasury of Punjab Government and a copy of challan receipt be send to the Commission by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11th November, 2020 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> <u>for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u> Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) Date :31st August, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'